DATA SHEET
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.   •   Phone [949] 231-3000   •   sales@skyworksinc.com   •   www.skyworksinc.com
205909M   •   Skyworks Proprietary Information   •   Products and Product Information are Subject to Change without Notice
August 13, 20251
SKY67177-11: 2.3 to 5 GHz High Gain, Low Noise Amplifier
with Bypass
Applications
• 4G LTE and 5G NR base stations

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
DATA SHEET SKY67177-11
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.   •   Phone [949] 231-3000   •   sales@skyworksinc.com   •   www.skyworksinc.com
205909M   •   Skyworks Proprietary Information   •   Products and Product Information are Subject to Change without Notice
20 August 13, 2025
Table 9. Evaluation Board Bill of Materials for 2.3 to 2.7 GHz, BOM1
Reference Value Manufacturer Part Number Size Description
C1 0.39 pF Murata GJM1555C1HR39WB01D 0402 0.39 pF ±0.05 pF 50 V ceramic capacitor C0G, NP0
C2 1.1 pF Murata GJM1555C1H1R1WB01D 0402 1.1 pF ±0.05 pF 50 V ceramic capacitor C0G, NP0
C4, C7 47 pF Murata GRM1555C1E470JA01D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC - SMD/SMT
47 pF 25 V DC 5% C0G
C5, C6 1 uF Murata GRM155C81E105ME11D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC - SMD/SMT 1 uF
25 V DC 20% X6S
C8 0.1 uF Murata GRM155C81E104MA12D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC - SMD/SMT
0.1 uF 25 V DC 20% X6S
C9 DNI 0402
C10 DNI 0402
C11 4.7 uF Murata GRM155D81C475ME15D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC - SMD/SMT
4.7 uF 16 V DC 20% X5S
C12, C14, C15 10 uF Murata GRM21BC71E106ME11L 0805 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC - SMD/SMT
10 uF 25 V DC 20% X7S
L1 2.9 nH Murata LQW15AN2N9B00D 0402 2.9 nH unshielded drum core, wirewound inductor
750 mA 70 mΩ max
L2 3.6 nH Murata LQW15AN3N6B8ZD 0402 3.6 nH unshielded drum core, wirewound inductor
1.95 A 30 mΩ max
L3 5.4 nH Murata LQW15AN5N4B8ZD 0402 5.4 nH unshielded drum core, wirewound inductor
1.77 A 40 mΩ max
L4 1.6 nH Murata LQG15HH1N6B02D 0402 1.6 nH unshielded multilayer inductor 1 A 70 mΩ
max
L5 0.4 pF Murata GJM1555C1HR40WB01D 0402 0.4 pF ±0.05 pF 50 V ceramic capacitor C0G, NP0
L6 4.7 nH Murata LQG15HH4N7B02D 0402 4.7 nH unshielded multilayer inductor 700 mA 160
mΩ max
R1 8.2 kΩ Panasonic ECG ERJ-2RKF8201X 0402 Resistor, SMD 8.2 kΩ 1% 1/10 W
R2 7.5 kΩ Panasonic ECG ERJ-2RKF7501X 0402 Resistor, SMD 7.5 kΩ 1% 1/10 W
R3 200 Ω Panasonic ECG ERJ-2RKF2000X 0402 Resistor, SMD 200 Ω 1% 1/10 W
R4 220 Ω Panasonic ECG ERJ-U02F2200X 0402 Resistor, SMD 220 Ω 1% 1/10 W
J2, J3 SMA RF connectors Cinch Connectivity
Solutions R19-070-18-0032210MM
0.062-in.
board

Solutions EN53-D725-001_V1
DATA SHEET SKY67177-11
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.   •   Phone [949] 231-3000   •   sales@skyworksinc.com   •   www.skyworksinc.com
205909M   •   Skyworks Proprietary Information   •   Products and Product Information are Subject to Change without Notice
21 August 13, 2025
Table 10. Evaluation Board Bill of Materials for 3.3 to 4.2 GHz, BOM2
Reference Value Manufacturer Part Number Size Description
C1 0.7 pF Murata GJM1555C1HR70WB01D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC -
SMD/SMT 0.7 pF 50 V DC 0.05 pF C0G
C2 0.7 nH TDK MHQ1005P0N7BT000 0402 RF inductor - SMD IND 0402 0.7 nH S-HQ
SMD RF IND
C4, C7 47 pF Murata GRM1555C1E470JA01D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC
SMD/SMT 47 pF 25 V DC 5% C0G
C5, C6 1 uF Murata GRM155C81E105ME11D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC
SMD/SMT 1 uF 25 V DC 20% 0402 X6S
C8 0.1 uF Murata GRM155C81E104MA2D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC
SMD/SMT 0.1 uF 25 V DC 20% X6S
C9 DNI 0402
C10 DNI 0402
C11 4.7 uF Murata GRM155D81C475ME15D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC
SMD/SMT 4.7 uF 16 V DC 20% X5S
C12, C14, C15 10 uF Murata GRM21BC71E106ME11L 0805 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC
SMD/SMT 10 uF 25 V DC 20% X7S
L1 0.8 nH TDK MHQ1005P0N8BT000 0402 RF inductor - SMD IND 0.8 nH S-HQ
SMD RF IND
L2 1.5 nH Murata LQW15AN1N5B00D 0402 1.5 nH unshielded drum core, wirewound inductor
1 A 30 mΩ max
L3, L4 2.4 nH Murata LQG15HS2N4B02D 0402 Fixed inductor, 2.4 nH 850 mA, 110 mΩ SMD
L5 0.2 pF Murata GJM1555C1HR20WB01D 0402 0.2 pF ±0.05 pF 50 V ceramic capacitor C0G, NP0
L6 430 Ω Murata ERJ-2RKF4300X 0402 Resistor, SMD 430 Ω 1% 1/10 W
R1 8.2 kΩ Panasonic ECG ERJ-2RKF8201X 0402 Resistor, SMD 8.2 kΩ 1% 1/10 W
R2 7.5 kΩ Panasonic ECG ERJ-2RKF7501X 0402 Resistor, SMD 7.5 kΩ 1% 1/10 W
R3, R4 620 Ω Panasonic ECG ERJ-2RKF6200X 0402 Resistor, SMD 620 Ω 1% 1/10 W
J2, J3 SMA RF connectors Cinch Connectivity
Solutions R19-070-18-0032210MM 0.062" board
thickness
SMA connector jack, female socket 50 Ω board

C2 0.9 pF Murata GJM1555C1HR90WB01D 0402 0.9 pF ±0.05 pF 50 V ceramic capacitor C0G, NP0
C4, C7 47 pF Murata GRM1555C1E470JA01D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC
SMD/SMT 47 pF 25 V DC 5% C0G
C5, C6 1 uF Murata GRM155C81E105ME11D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC
SMD/SMT 1 uF 25 V DC 20% X6S
C8 0.1 uF Murata GRM155C81E104MA2D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC
SMD/SMT 0.1 uF 25 V DC 20% X6S
C9 DNI 0402
C10 DNI 0402
C11 4.7 uF Murata GRM155D81C475ME15D 0402 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC
SMD/SMT 4.7 uF 16 V DC 20% X5S
C12, C14, C15 10 uF Murata GRM21BC71E106ME11L 0805 Multilayer ceramic capacitor MLCC
SMD/SMT 10 uF 25 V DC 20% X7S
L1 0.7 nH TDK MHQ1005P0N7BT000 0402 RF inductor - SMD IND 0402 0.7 nH S-HQ
SMD RF inductor
L2 2.7 nH Murata LQW15AN2N7B00 0402 2.7 nH unshielded drum core, wirewound inductor 850 mA
50 mΩ max
L3, L4 0.8 nH Coilcraft 0402DC-N80XJRW 0402 0.8 nH unshielded wirewound inductor 2.8 A 25 mΩ max
L5 0.2 pF Murata GJM1555C1HR20WB01D 0402 0.2 pF ±0.05 pF 50 V ceramic capacitor C0G, NP0
L6 3.9 nH Murata LQG15HS3N9S02 0402 Fixed inductor 3.9 nH ±0.3nH 750 mA 140 mΩ SMD
R1 8.2 kΩ Panasonic ECG ERJ-2RKF8201X 0402 Resistor, SMD 8.2 kΩ 1% 1/10 W
R2 7.5 kΩ Panasonic ECG ERJ-2RKF7501X 0402 Resistor, SMD 7.5 kΩ 1% 1/10 W
R3, R4 499 Ω Panasonic ECG ERJ-2RKF4990X 0402 Resistor, SMD 499 Ω 1% 1/10 W
J2, J3 SMA RF
connectors
Cinch
Connectivity